18. Aug. 2016 16:37 No. 0033 P.

Facsimile



Sunsuper Pty Ltd 30 Little Cribb Street Milton Qld 4064 PO Box 1896 Milton Qld 4064 ABN 88 010 720 840 AFSUNO. 228975 RSE Licence No. L0000281 RSE Registration No. R1000337

Phone 07 3333 6970 **Fax** 07 3016 7786

Web www.sunsuper.com.au

Date: 18/08/2016

Total pages: 2

Attention: Company Announcement Phone: 07 3333 6970

ASX Fax: 1300 135 638

Re: Notice of ceasing to be a substantial shareholder

Pursuant to Section 671B of the Corporations Act, please find attached a form 605 in respect of Royalco Resources Ltd. Please note that these shares were held by Acorn Capital as Investment manager for Sunsuper.

A copy of the attached notice is being provided to Royalco Resources Ltd.

Yours sincerely

Toby Claesson

Investment Operations Analyst

Form 605

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Royalco Res	Royalco Resources Ltd			
ACN/ARSN	53 096 321	532			
1. Details of substantial holder	(1)				
Name	Sunsuper Pt	y Ltd ATF Sunsuper Superannuation Fund			
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	ACN 010 72	20 840			
The holder ceased to be a subst	12,00,201	-			
The holder became aware of this	on <u>17/08/2016</u>	į			
The previous notice was given to	the company on <u>04/02/2011</u>	<u>[</u>			
The previous notice was dated	04/02/2011	·			

2. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest (2) of the substantial holder or an associate (3) in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant Interest changed	Nature of change (4)	Consideration given in relation to change (5)	Class (6) and number of securities affected	Person's Votes affected
15/08/2016	Sunsuper Pty Ltd ATF Sunsuper Superannuation Fund	Sale of complete holding held via investment manager Acorn Capital	\$583,359.89	3,257,695 fully paid ordinary shares	Voting power of 6.18% reduced to 0%.

3. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (3) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (7) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (If applicable)	Nature of association

4. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Sunsuper Pty Ltd ATF Sunsuper	30 Little Cribb Street
Superannuation Fund	Milton QLD 4064

_					4			
	М	•	4.0	•	•	114		
o	ı	u		м	LL	41	re	
_	-						-	

print name

REBECCA FLETCHER

CAPADY SECRETARY

sign here

R. Flekher

date

18 / 8 /2016